
 

 

East Sussex County Council Schools’ Forum 

Friday 09 July 2021 

08.30 

Remote Meeting 

 

Agenda 

 

Item Heading Paper  Lead Item for 

1.  Welcome and Apologies N Chair Note 

2.   

 

Minutes of previous meeting 14 
May 2021 

Y Chair Approval  

3.  
Matters Arising and Declaration of 
Interests 

N Chair Discussion 

4.  
School Improvement & Brokering 
Grant Update 

Y 
 

Elizabeth 
Funge  

Information  

5. 
Monthly Top Up Funding – 
Mainstream Schools / Academies 

Y Nathan Caine Information 

6 
Update on proposal to provide 
short term additional funding 
support for ISEND 

Y Nathan Caine Information 

 AOB     

Next Meeting: Friday 17 September 2021, 8.30am, Venue TBC (Remote or Wellshurst 
Golf and Country Club) 
 
Draft Items for next meeting: 

 De - delegation Approval 

 RPA Insurance Update 
 
 

 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX SCHOOLS’ FORUM  
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Schools’ Forum held remotely on Microsoft Teams on 14 May 2021 
 

 
 
PRESENT Hugh Hennebry - Chair (Uckfield College) 

Sarah Pringle (Seahaven Academy) 

Gavin Bailey (Swale Academy Trust) 

Mandy Watson (Diocese of Chichester) 

Joanna Sanchez (Diocese of Arundel and Brighton)  

Susan Thompson (Ditchling Primary) 

Jo Foulkes (Sabden Multi Academy Trust) 

Geoffrey Lucas (Etchingham CE Primary School) 

Phil Matthews (Hailsham Community College Academy Trust) 

Richard Blakely (Harlands Primary) 

Helen Key (Chailey School) 

Phil Clarke (Trade Union Representative) 

Tom Scully (University of Brighton Academies Trust) 

 

 

Cllr Bob Standley (Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, 
Special Educational Needs and Disability) 

Stuart Gallimore (Director Children’s Services) 

Mark Whiffin (Head of Finance)  

Edward Beale (Schools Funding Manager) 

Sarah Rice (Finance Manager – Schools) 

Nathan Caine (Head of ISEND) 

Beth Armstrong (Deputy Head of ISEND & Strategic Lead for 
Education) 

Rachel King (Clerk) 

 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
1.1 Hugh welcomed all and thanked everyone for their attendance.  

It was confirmed the meeting was quorate, recognising the apologies below.  
 

 
1.2 Apologies received from: 

 

 Jane Johnson (Newick CE Primary) 

 Kate Owbridge (Ashdown Primary)  

 James Freeston (King Offa Primary Academy) 

 Richard Preece (Saxon Mount and Torfield) 

 Monica Whitehead (Claverham Community College) not present 
 
 

 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 19 MARCH 2021 

Page 3



 
 
 

 

 

2.1 The minutes for the meeting held were approved as a true record and will be signed by 
the Chair and scanned to Rachel King. 

 
3. MATTERS ARISING AND DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest and there were no matters arising. 
 
4. EALS BUDGET 2022/23 (Information) 
 
4.1 Beth Armstrong introduced this item. This paper was a follow up to the EALs paper, 

presented at the March Schools Forum, ahead of the de-delegation decisions taken in 
September. This paper outlined the outcome of the recent consultation with all schools 
into the possible models for EALS delivery. Beth asked Hugh to confirm with members 
that they are happy for Model 2 for de-delegation from the paper to be presented in 
September. Beth also asked if Schools’ Forum were happy for any future funding 
decisions to be based on Option 2 as it provided the greatest flexibility for schools, without 
the need for future consultations on alternative models for operation. There were no 
objections from any members. 

 
 Beth then presented Schools’ Forum members with a PowerPoint (attached to these 

minutes), outlining the position in relation to EALS and ESBAS, the range of provision that 
they are able to offer schools, and the impact on these services should Schools’ Forum 
vote not to de-delegate funding in September. 

 
Hugh thanked Beth and asked if there were any questions from members. 

 
Jo Foulkes asked regarding Covid, in September what face to face services will be offered 
to schools. Beth said that face to face services have been continuing as much as possible 
ever since March 2020. Door to door and virtual services/video calling have been offered 
when they really weren’t able to deliver provision in schools, however since September 
services have been continuing in schools.  
 
Geoffrey Lucas asked Beth for clarification on one of the slides as it appeared that more 
ESBAS funding was going to smaller schools than larger schools. Beth clarified that the 
slide was referring to the cost equivalent of the additional core time given to those schools 
when ESBAS responded to and supported those situations (this did not represent a cash 
allocation to schools).  
 
The detailed financial information will be provided to Schools Forum in September 2021. 

 
  
5.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
5.1 Hugh asked members if anyone would be able to join the High Needs Block Consultation 

discussion with all of East Sussex MP’s to be held Monday 24 May between 1400 – 1500. 
Members that volunteered were: 
 
Geoffrey Lucas 
Representative for Jo Foulkes on behalf of Sabden (TBC) 
Richard Blakely 
Joanna Sanchez 
Helen Key 
 
Members stayed on after Schools’ Forum to be briefed on the meeting. 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
5.2  Hugh asked if two items could be looked at for future meetings. They are as follows: 
 

i. School Condition funding – Heads want to know how that money will be accessible 
– formula/bidding etc. Hugh requested this be an agenda item at the next meeting 

ii. School Improvement Monitoring and Brokering Grant – Briefing on that grant and 
effect it will have on schools. 
 

 
  
5.3 Schools Forum Venue 
  

Stuart added that legal services are looking at requirements for Schools’ Forum physically 
meeting in person/virtual. Meeting location/s will be confirmed at a later date. 
 

 

 
   
Meeting concluded at 09:11 am 
Next meeting – Friday July 09 2021 08:30am. Location TBC - Wellshurst Golf and Country 
[...]
 funding levels in 2017 when the grant 
was established. 

2 Supporting information 

2.1 East Sussex LA already uses the School Improvement Monitoring and Brokering Grant to 
fund our school improvement functions and activities. The proposed condition around spend of 
this grant does not represent any risk or change to the LA’s current activity. 

2.2 The LA has worked collaboratively over the last year, with schools and teams across the 
Council, to support the return to schools for pupils. The LA has worked with the Primary and 
Secondary Boards to identify priorities and plan support for pupils to ensure sustained and 
successful engagement in education as we move beyond the Covid 19 pandemic.  

2.3 The Standards and Learning Effectiveness Service that leads for the LA on our school 
improvement functions, has a range of responsibilities and is supported by funding from a range 
of sources, including government grants and LA funding. Figures have not been provided by the 
DfE at this stage but funding changes from previous years are shown as follows: 

 2017/18 academic year: £447,082 

 2020/21 academic year: £477,439 

These figures represent a small reduction in funding of £30,357. We await the outcomes of the 
consultation for confirmation of the funding change. If it is at these levels, then the reduction in 
funding would be managed across SLES with limited impact on the delivery of our school 
improvement functions in the next academic year.  

2.4 The DfE consultation states that the performance of the grant and its future beyond March 
2022 will be kept under continual review. The LA will continue to monitor any further changes and 
will keep Schools Forum up to date with any further proposed changes. 

 

3. Conclusion 

3.1 The proposed conditions to ring fence the grant as set out in 1.4  do not represent a risk 
to the current delivery of the school improvement functions by East Sussex local authority at the 
current time. 

3.2 As set out in 2.4 the grant will be kept under review by the DfE, any further changes may 
have a greater impact and will need further consideration.   
 

Stuart Gallimore 
Director of Children’s Services 

 

Page 8



Contact Officer: Elizabeth Funge, Head of Education Improvement  
Tel. No. 07769 164189 
Email: Elizabeth.funge@eastsussex.gov.uk 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5 

Report to: Schools Forum 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

9 July 2021 

Report By: Director of Children’s Services  
 

Title: Proposed increase to mainstream school top-ups for 2021/22 
academic year 
 

Purpose: To give an overview of proposals to increase the value of top-ups to 
mainstream schools for children with EHCPs 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1) Schools’ Forum note the proposed new top-up values for mainstream schools for 
academic year 2021/22 
 
2) Schools’ Forum notes that the increases are conditional on sufficiency within the High 
Needs Block and may need to be reviewed if overall demands on resources are not 
sustainable.  

 

1 Background 

1.1 All mainstream schools have a notional SEN budget which is to support the additional 
needs (up to the cost of £6k above the usual place-funding) for all children with SEND. For those 
children with an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP), mainstream schools receive additional 
funding which is determined by the level of the needs of the child, and the associated costs of 
making specialist provision that would be in excess of the £6k that is already in school budgets. 
This ‘top-up’ funding is provided to schools on a monthly basis from the High Needs Block.  
 

1.2 In 2016, following a review of the funding arrangements, the Local Authority rationalised 
the value of the top-ups into four bands. These values have not changed since that date and, 
therefore, a review is timely. 
 

1.3 Schools have reported to us that the current top-ups do not consistently meet the 
additional costs of supporting children with EHCPs, p
[...]
ector of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Nathan Caine, Head of ISEND 
Tel. No. 01273 482401 
Email: nathan.caine@eastsussex.gov.uk 

Page 12



Agenda Item 6 

Report to: Schools Forum 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

9 July 2021 

Report By: Director of Children’s Services  
 

Title: Proposals for the Allocation of Short-term Additional Funding 
(STAF) - (Non-Statutory Funding) 
 

Purpose: To provide an outline of a proposal through which schools can 
access non-statutory funding for children with SEND, on a time-
limited basis, with an aim of supporting them within a mainstream 
environment.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1) That Schools’ Forum agrees to a pilot of Short Term Additional Funding (STAF) for two 
years starting Autumn 2021 to ascertain how well it supports schools making improved 
provision for children and young people with SEND. 
 

 

1 Background 

1.1 There has been a noticeable increase in the number of requests for education, health and 
care needs assessment over the past few years, with a consequential increase in the number of 
EHC Plans maintained by the local authority. For the academic year 2014/15 there were 390 
requests for assessment, and this has risen to 554 as at the end of the academic year 2019/20. 
The number of EHC Plans for the same period has risen from 2546 to 3510. Our forecasting 
models indicate a similar upward trend for at least the next 3 years - a significant cumulative 
increase since the 2014 SEND reforms. 

1.2 In addition to an increase in the overall number of plans, the proportion of newly issued 
EHCPs being accepted into a mainstream school has decreased markedly from 37.9% in 2017 to 
27.0% in 2020. Out of the total number of EHCPs in East Sussex, just 25% attend mainstream 
schools (a fall from 34% in 2018); this compares to 34% across England. Conversely, 40.1% of 
all children with an EHCP in East Sussex are in a special school (state-run and independent); this 
compares to 36.8% nationally. The impact of this is that the High Needs Block expenditure in 
East Sussex is more skewed towards non-mainstream provision than is the case elsewhere. The 
graph below shows the actual and projected number of children, by type of setting from 2017 to 
2029: 

Page 13



  

1.3 Taking into account all of the new provision that has opened, or is planned to open over 
the next 18 months, we will only have capacity in the state-funded special sector until 2024/25, 
assuming that there is no change in the number of EHCPs issued or shifts in the proportion of 
those going into special provision. The graph below outlines the demand set against the current 
and planned capacity, further reinforcing the need to keep more children with SEND in their local 
mainstream school. 

 

 

1.4 In East Sussex, the expectation is that settings will use their best endeavours to make 
sure that a child with SEND gets the support they need – this means doing everything they can to 
meet children and young people’s (CYP) SEND and ensuring attendance at their local 

Page 14



mainstream settings. There will be occasions when a setting may feel that despite all its best 
endeavours, with support from relevant professionals (ISEND Support Services), the CYP has 
made minimum or no progress, with the gap widening between his/her peers.  Where the CYP’s 
needs are deemed by all professionals to be long term, the request for an EHC needs 
assessment would be the most appropriate route to take.  However, there will be occasions when 
a setting may decide that the needs of the CYP is such that a short-term focused intervention, 
with defined outcomes, would be the appropriate route to take. The support required, however, 
may be in excess of the notional SEN budget (or targeted funding in settings) but does not 
require an EHC plan to secure the best possible outcomes across education, health and social 
care. Under the current arrangements, there are no routes through which to source additional 
resources and, therefore, the only option is to apply for an EHC needs-assessment. The 
proposals outlined in this paper seek to address this gap and support schools to access 
additional resources through an alternative route.  

 

2 Supporting information 

2.1 In order to create the opportunities outlined in paragraph 1.4 (above), ISEND is proposing 
to provide short-term additional funding (STAF) from the High Needs Block to schools to help 
support identified pupils with SEND who would benefit from higher level additional support in the 
short term in order to prevent a sustained increase in need, potentially requiring a long-term high 
level of support by means of an EHC Plan. This will ensure that confidence in “School SEN 
Support” is further enhanced, that pupils identified as having SEND are adequately supported 
and included in their local schools. 

2.2 Such short-term additional funding would be to enable the achievement of specified 
outcomes for the CYP through the provision of an enhanced school Local Offer for a time-limited 
period. The funding will also be time-limited (one year) and there must be specific planned 
outcomes for the individual child or young person.  All mainstream schools will be able to apply 
for such funding;  however, it is recommended that in order to achieve best possible outcomes 
schools may consider applying for funding for primary pupils from Years 1 to 5 and Years 7 to 9 
for secondary pupils. Appendix 1 outlines two cases where STAF may be appropriate for 
consideration.  

2.3 Learning from other Local Authorities where allocation of non-statutory resources has led 
to escalating costs to the schools’ High Needs Block, some safeguards have been included within 
these proposals: 
 

 a) Schools will have to follow a robust application process, evidencing how they have 
used their notional SEN funding (£6k) and sought appropriate professional advice before 
making an application. 
 

 b) The number of applicants will be capped on
[...]
s resources to maintain a broader number of children without the need to go through 
protracted statutory processes, where this may not be necessary. These proposals present an 
opportunity to pilot a new way of working that benefits schools and children as well as reinvest 
significant resources in mainstream schools.  
 

3.2 Schools Forum is recommended to agree to this as a pilot project for two years to 
ascertain how well it supports schools making improved provision for children and young people 
with SEND. 

 

 

STUART GALLIMORE 
Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Nathan Caine, Head of ISEND 
Tel. No. 01273 482401 
Email: nathan.caine@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 16



Appendix 1 

Case examples where Short Term Additional Funding may be appropriate 

Key stage 1 child A 

Presentation: SEMH and school are aware of trauma in early childhood. Demonstrates high 

levels of dysregulation, impulsivity, short concentration span, weak processing and working 

memory and finds it difficult to recall previous learning; all of which are acting as a barrier to 

learning and as a result child A  is make little progress with their learning. 

School have implemented: Some adult support to provide support in the classroom to prompt 

attention, provide instruction and support the child to identify their emotional state and act 

accordingly. Zones of regulation are being used as a tool to support the child’s development of 

understanding their emotional state and how to respond. Class teacher uses differentiation 

effectively and plans learning that is engaging and at an appropriate level. Adult support is 

provided for small group interventions in literacy and sensory circuits. The school have been 

recorded to adopt a therapeutic approach to support pupils, including child A and appropriate 

adaptations are made to the behaviour policy. It has been noted by ESBAS that the school staff 

have a good understanding of child A’s needs and respond 
[...]
ologies
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting 14 May 2021
	4 School Improvement & Brokering Grant Update
	5 Monthly Top Up Funding - Mainstream Schools / Academies
	6 Update on proposal to provide short term additional funding support for ISEND



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX SCHOOLS’ FORUM  
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Schools’ Forum held remotely with Microsoft Teams on 09 July 
2021 
 

 
 
PRESENT Hugh Hennebry - Chair (Uckfield College) 

Sarah Pringle (Seahaven Academy) 

Gavin Bailey (Swale Academy Trust) 

Mandy Watson (Diocese of Chichester) 

Joanna Sanchez (Diocese of Arundel and Brighton)  

Jo Foulkes (Sabden Multi Academy Trust) 

Phil Matthews (Hailsham Community College Academy Trust) 

Helen Key (Chailey School) 

Phil Clarke (Trade Union Representative) 

Tom Scully (University of Brighton Academies Trust) 

Jane Johnson (Newick CE Primary) 

James Freeston (King Offa Primary Academy) 

Richard Preece (Saxon Mount and Torfield) 

 

 

Cllr Bob Standley (Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, 
Special Educational Needs and Disability) 

Stuart Gallimore (Director Children’s Services) 

Edward Beale (Schools Funding Manager) 

Nathan Caine (Head of ISEND) 

Elizabeth Funge (Head of Education Improvement) 

Kirsten Coe (Schools Finance Team Lead) 

Lesley Leppard (Clerk) 

 

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
 
1.1 Hugh welcomed all and thanked everyone for their attendance.  

It was confirmed the meeting was quorate, recognising the apologies below.  
 
1.2 Apologies received from: 

 

 Kate Owbridge (Ashdown Primary)  

 Richard Blakeley (Harlands Primary) 

 Susan Thompson (Ditchling Primary) 

 Monica Whitehead (Claverham Community College) not present 

 Geoffrey Lucas (Etchingham CE Primary School) not present 

 



 
 
 

 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 14 MAY 2021 

 

2.1 The minutes for the meeting held were approved as a true record and will be signed by 
the Chair and scanned to Lesley Leppard. 

 
3. MATTERS ARISING AND DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
3.1 Nathan thanked those who met with all the East Sussex MP’s for the High Needs Block 
 Consultation discussion. An update has been sent to Hugh Merriman. There is no
 update yet from the DfE, but once received this will be sent out. 
 
3.2 Hugh requested an update on whether future Schools’ Forum meetings would be able to 
 be held virtually recognising that this was more convenient for most headteachers. The 
 clerk will enquire and update the Forum members. 
 
3.3 There were no declaration of interests. 
 
4. School Improvement and Brokering Grant Update (Information) 
 
4.1 An update of the main points of the paper was given.  
 
4.2 A question was raised about what data would be shared and a discussion was held. 
  
5. Monthly Top Up Funding (Information) 
 
5.1 The main points of the paper were discussed.  
 
5.2 The Forum were advised that there is a small amount of capacity in the High Needs 

Block  this financial year and it is right that this is passported to mainstream school in 
recognition that the top-up values had been frozen for a number of years,  

 
5.3 A question was raised relating to Gov.uk website where the stats were found to be 

different from those East Sussex County Council (ESCC) provided. An explanation was 
given  on how the paper used data relating to the 0-25 age population whilst the stats 
found on the website used the school-aged population data. 

 
5.4 A point was raised that it was important to ensure the figures were correct as this is how 
 funding would be allocated. Clarification was given that the figures used in the paper 
 related to the same population (i.e. 0-25) for both ESCC and national.  
 
5.5 It was raised that special schools were being slightly overlooked and they were in a 

challenging financial position. Nathan advised that special schools did receive an 
increase in the top-up in September 2020 and were, overall, in a much better financial 
position than mainstream schools. However, if the current top up was causing a difficulty 
in funding provision in any special school, schools are welcome to contact him directly 
and the issue  would be investigated. 

 
6. Proposal to provide short term additional funding (Information) 
 
6.1  Nathan advised that SENCos had reported that they felt there were times when they 

were   forced into using the statutory assessment process to access funding when they 
felt that   an Education Health Care Plan (EHCP) was not needed, but there was no 
other route to  secure short-term resources. The aspiration of these proposals is to make 
available resources for schools on a short-term basis without the need to apply for an 
Education, Health and Care (EHC) needs assessment.  

http://www.gov.ask/


 
 
 

 

 
6.2 A discussion was held regarding the high number of EHCPs in East Sussex. The 

scheme being proposed would be for a 2-year pilot of funding to support to schools to 
improve provision for children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities. 

 
6.3 It was acknowledged that there needed to be a thorough process in place to ensure that 

demand did not outstrip the resource. Other Local Authorities had made non-statutory 
funding available but where there were not appropriate controls, this led to escalating 
and unsustainable costs to the High Needs block.  

 
6.4 A question was raised about there being a prerequisite for schools to request short-term 

additional funding prior to requesting an EHC needs assessment. Nathan advised that it 
was not a pre-requisite. However, where schools chose to go down the statutory route 
first, if the statutory thresholds were not met, additional funding might not be available, 
so it would be sensible to explore the option of short-term additional funding where this 
might  help a child overcome some short-term barriers.  

  
7.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
7.1 The Chair asked Forum members to think about the challenges of the group. 
 
7.2 ACTION: All to think about how the Forum blends in with the Primary and Secondary 

Boards and how to strategically join them all together. 
 
7.3 ACTION: All to think about talent management and how we encourage others to join the 

Forum when there are vacancies. How the group is managed and chaired alternating 
between Primary and Secondary as Chair. 

 
7.4 The Forum were asked to reflect by the next meeting in September where they would 

formalise a way to get new members. 
 
7.5 The Chair gave a thank you to Stuart Gallimore who was retiring for his contribution to 

the Forum and wished him a happy retirement. 
 
 

 
Meeting concluded at 09:17 am 
Next meeting – Friday 17 September 2021 08:30am. Location TBC - Wellshurst Golf and 
Country Club or Microsoft Teams. 
 
 


